The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms and
conditions of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and are on normal commercial terms
and the Placing is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

6

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (subject to completion of the Placing and
assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the
allotment and issue of the Placing Shares under the Placing) are set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon completion
of the Placing

Shareholders
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

Percentage
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

Percentage

Brilliant Chapter Limited (Note 1) 822,319,294 67.91% 822,319,294 56.67%
Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 240,000,000 16.54%
Other Shareholders 388,644,431 32.09% 388,644,431 26.79%

Total: 1,210,963,725 100.00% 1,450,963,725 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 Brilliant Chapter Limited is a limited liability company incorporated in the Republic of Seychelles, the entire
issued share capital of which is beneficially owned as to 80% by Mr. ZHANG Chunhua and as to 20% by
Source Mega Limited, a company incorporated in the Republic of Seychelles. The directors of Brilliant Chapter
Limited are Mr. ZHANG Chunhua and Ms. ZHANG Chunping and the sole director of Source Mega Limited is
Ms. ZHANG Chunping. Mr. ZHANG Chunhua is the brother of Ms. ZHANG Chunping.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have